MT Højgaard A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2016. The annual report will be presented to the

shareholders of MT Højgaard A/S for approval at the Annual General Meeting on 16 March 2017.

The annual report is presented in Danish kroner (DKK million).

The Group has implemented the standards and interpretations that become effective for 2016.

The introduction of these standards and interpretations has not affected recognition and measurement in 2016 and

are not expected to affect the Group in future.

The accounting policies described below have been applied consistently to the financial year and the comparative

figures. The accounting policies are unchanged from the 2015 annual report.

The functions in the income statement were reclassified in 2016. The net effect on operating profit/(loss) before

special items was nil. The reason for the reclassification was to align allocations to conform to peer companies.

Comparative figures were restated.

Amounts in DKK million Parent company 2015 Group 2015

   After

reclass.

 Adjustment   Before

reclass.

 After

reclass.

 Adjustment   Before

reclass.

Income statement

Revenue   2,430.0   -  2,430.0   6,531.4   -   6,531.4

Production costs  -2,245.6   -36.7   -2,208.9   -5,759.9  -91.3  -5,668.6

Gross profit   184.4  -36.7   221.1   771.5   -91.3   862.8

Distribution costs   -155.5   1.6   -157.1   -204.2   -26.2   -178.0

Administrative expenses   -130.8   35.1  -165.9  -247.1  117.5  -364.6

Profit/(loss) before share of

profit/(loss) of joint ven-

tures  -101.9   -   -101.9  320.2  -   320.2

Share of profit/(loss) after tax

of joint ventures  -   -   -   31.3   -   31.3

Operating profit/(loss) be-

fore special items  -101.9   -   -101.9   351.5  -   351.5

Special items -   -   -   -   -   -

EBIT  -101.9   -   -101.9   351.5  -   351.5

Net financials  144.9   -   144.9   18.7   -   18.7

Profit/(loss) before tax 43.0   -  43.0  370.2  -   370.2

Income tax expense  -39.6   -   -39.6   -80.6   -  -80.6

Net profit/(loss) for the year   3.4   -   3.4  289.6  -   289.6

Consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the parent company’s and the individual enter-

prises’ audited financial statements determined in accordance with the MT Højgaard Group’s accounting policies.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

34

Notes

Note

1 Accounting policies (continued)

The consolidated financial statements comprise the parent company MT Højgaard A/S and subsidiaries